Department for Children
and Families
Prevention and

Prowection Services

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2024

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care

(July - June 2024)

Kansas City Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 9 9 9 7 7 7 8 19 22 20 21 21
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 427,834 | 424,014 | 423,665 | 413,411 | 412,108 | 408,481 | 406,332 | 404,015 | 403,694 | 401,533 | 399,346 | 398,319
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.10 2.12 2.12 1.69 1.70 1.71 1.97 4.70 5.45 4.98 5.26 5.27
Northeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 8 9 9 7 6 7 11 8 6 6 7 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 347,384 | 349,881 | 349,009 | 354,864 | 354,764 | 358,715 | 361,416 | 363,648 | 366,194 | 365,021 | 366,223 | 366,007
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.30 2.57 2.58 1.97 1.69 1.95 3.04 2.20 1.64 1.64 1.91 1.64
Southeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 6 7 7 10 10 8 9 8 8 9 7 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 284,839 | 284,349 | 284,056 | 281,805 | 280,211 | 279,191 | 278,050 | 276,260 | 273,517 | 269,939 | 265,414 | 262,943
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.11 2.46 2.46 3.55 3.57 2.87 3.24 2.90 2.92 333 2.64 2.28
Northwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 8 7 7 5 12 13 6 6 7 10 10 9
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 234,502 | 232,499 | 231,623 | 227,002 | 224,934 | 223,144 | 218,645 | 220,242 | 218,318 [ 218,585 | 215,203 | 214,840
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 341 3.01 3.02 2.20 5.33 5.83 2.74 2.72 321 4.57 4.65 4.19
Southwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 10 9 9 11 12 11 9 13 12 19 19 20
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 370,318 | 368,596 | 367,208 | 355,458 | 350,430 [ 345,209 | 340,863 | 336,200 | 332,085 | 328,152 | 322,937 | 319,873
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.70 2.44 2.45 3.09 342 3.19 2.64 3.87 3.61 5.79 5.88 6.25




Wichita Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

39

35

35

34

30

31

22

18

21

19

18

18

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

695,228

696,119

697,251

694,408

693,863

692,455

689,942

690,801

688,282

687,682

691,665

692,889

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

5.61

5.03

5.02

4.90

432

4.48

3.19

2.61

3.05

2.76

2.60

2.60

Statewide

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

80

76

76

74

77

77

65

72

76

83

82

80

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

2,360,105

2,355,458

2,352,812

2,326,948

2,316,310

2,307,195

2,295,248

2,291,166

2,282,090

2,270,912

2,260,788

2,254,871

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.39

3.23

3.23

3.18

3.32

3.34

2.83

3.14

3.33

3.65

3.63

3.55

Catchment Area 1

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

6

6

6

9

11

11

10

11

10

18

18

18

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

280,737

277,496

276,807

267,020

261,727

257,301

252,971

250,824

249,311

247,359

246,682

245,478

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

2.14

2.16

2.17

3.37

4.20

4.28

3.95

4.39

4.01

7.28

7.30

7.33

Catchment Area 2

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

12

10

10

7

13

13

5

8

9

11

11

11

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

324,083

323,599

322,024

315,440

313,637

311,052

306,537

305,618

301,092

299,378

291,458

289,235

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.70

3.09

3.11

222

4.14

4.18

1.63

2.62

2.99

3.67

3.77

3.80

Catchment Area 3

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

8

9

9

7

6

7

11

8

6

6

7

6

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

347,384

349,881

349,009

354,864

354,764

358,715

361,416

363,648

366,194

365,021

366,223

366,007

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

2.30

2.57

2.58

1.97

1.69

1.95

3.04

2.20

1.64

1.64

191

1.64




Catchment Area 4 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 6 7 7 10 10 8 9 8 8 9 7 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 284,839 | 284,349 | 284,056 | 281,805 | 280,211 | 279,191 | 278,050 | 276,260 | 273,517 | 269,939 | 265,414 | 262,943
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.11 2.46 2.46 3.55 3.57 2.87 3.24 2.90 2.92 333 2.64 2.28
Catchment Area 5 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 5 5 5 3 4 4 4 5 9 8 9 9
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 213,755 | 212,591 | 211,812 | 206,722 | 205,887 | 203,869 | 201,183 | 200,340 | 200,475 [ 196,848 | 196,476 | 194,691
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.34 2.35 2.36 1.45 1.94 1.96 1.99 2.50 4.49 4.06 4.58 4.62
Catchment Area 6 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 4 4 4 4 3 3 4 14 13 12 12 12
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 214,079 | 211,423 | 211,853 | 206,689 | 206,221 | 204,612 | 205,149 | 203,675 | 203,219 [ 204,685 | 202,870 | 203,628
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 1.87 1.89 1.89 1.94 1.45 1.47 1.95 6.87 6.40 5.86 5.92 5.89
Catchment Area 7 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 26 22 22 18 17 17 14 14 16 15 13 13
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 497,954 | 499,313 | 500,455 [ 501,868 | 503,682 | 503,402 | 503,259 | 505,174 | 504,033 [ 503,872 | 508,830 | 510,274
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 5.22 4.41 4.40 3.59 3.38 3.38 2.78 2.77 3.17 2.98 2.55 2.55
Catchment Area 8 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 13 13 13 16 13 14 8 4 5 4 5 5
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 197,274 | 196,806 | 196,796 | 192,540 | 190,181 [ 189,053 | 186,683 | 185,627 | 184,249 | 183,810 | 182,835 [ 182,615
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 6.59 6.61 6.61 8.31 6.84 7.41 4.29 2.15 2.71 2.18 2.73 2.74

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS




