

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2024

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care

(July - June 2024)

			G	0 /		n						
Kansas City Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	9	9	9	7	7	7	8	19	22	20	21	21
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	427,834	424,014	423,665	413,411	412,108	408,481	406,332	404,015	403,694	401,533	399,346	398,319
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.10	2.12	2.12	1.69	1.70	1.71	1.97	4.70	5.45	4.98	5.26	5.27
				I								
Northeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	8	9	9	7	6	7	11	8	6	6	7	6
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	347,384	349,881	349,009	354,864	354,764	358,715	361,416	363,648	366,194	365,021	366,223	366,007
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.30	2.57	2.58	1.97	1.69	1.95	3.04	2.20	1.64	1.64	1.91	1.64
Southeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	6	7	7	10	10	8	9	8	8	9	7	6
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	284,839	284,349	284,056	281,805	280,211	279,191	278,050	276,260	273,517	269,939	265,414	262,943
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.11	2.46	2.46	3.55	3.57	2.87	3.24	2.90	2.92	3.33	2.64	2.28
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.11	2.46	2.46	3.55	3.57	2.87	3.24	2.90	2.92	3.33	2.64	2.28
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Northwest Region	2.11 Jul	2.46 Aug	2.46 Sep	3.55 Oct	3.57 Nov	2.87 Dec	3.24 Jan	2.90 Feb	2.92 Mar	3.33 Apr	2.64 May	2.28 June
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within												-
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	Jul 8	Aug 7	Sep 7	Oct 5	Nov 12	Dec 13	Jan 6	Feb 6	Mar 7	Apr 10	May 10	June 9
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	Jul 8 234,502	Aug 7 232,499	Sep 7 231,623	Oct 5 227,002	Nov 12 224,934	Dec 13 223,144	Jan 6 218,645	Feb 6 220,242	Mar 7 218,318	Apr 10 218,585	May 10 215,203	June 9 214,840
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	Jul 8 234,502	Aug 7 232,499	Sep 7 231,623	Oct 5 227,002	Nov 12 224,934	Dec 13 223,144	Jan 6 218,645	Feb 6 220,242	Mar 7 218,318	Apr 10 218,585	May 10 215,203	June 9 214,840
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Southwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within	Jul 8 234,502 3.41	Aug 7 232,499 3.01	Sep 7 231,623 3.02	Oct 5 227,002 2.20	Nov 12 224,934 5.33	Dec 13 223,144 5.83	Jan 6 218,645 2.74	Feb 6 220,242 2.72	Mar 7 218,318 3.21	Apr 10 218,585 4.57	May 10 215,203 4.65	June 9 214,840 4.19
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Southwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of	Jul 8 234,502 3.41 Jul	Aug 7 232,499 3.01 Aug	Sep 7 231,623 3.02 Sep	Oct 5 227,002 2.20 Oct	Nov 12 224,934 5.33 Nov	Dec 13 223,144 5.83 Dec	Jan 6 218,645 2.74 Jan	Feb 6 220,242 2.72 Feb	Mar 7 218,318 3.21 Mar	Apr 10 218,585 4.57 Apr	May 10 215,203 4.65 May	June 9 214,840 4.19 June

Wichita Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	39	35	35	34	30	31	22	18	21	19	18	18
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	695,228	696,119	697,251	694,408	693,863	692,455	689,942	690,801	688,282	687,682	691,665	692,889
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	5.61	5.03	5.02	4.90	4.32	4.48	3.19	2.61	3.05	2.76	2.60	2.60
	[]	1	1	1		1	1		1	1	I	
Statewide	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	80	76	76	74	77	77	65	72	76	83	82	80
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	2,360,105	2,355,458	2,352,812	2,326,948	2,316,310	2,307,195	2,295,248	2,291,166	2,282,090	2,270,912	2,260,788	2,254,871
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.39	3.23	3.23	3.18	3.32	3.34	2.83	3.14	3.33	3.65	3.63	3.55
Catchment Area 1	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of		8										
maltreatment during foster care episode within							10		10	10	10	10
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	6	6	6	9	11	11	10	11	10	18	18	18
care during 12 month period	280,737	277,496	276,807	267,020	261,727	257,301	252,971	250,824	249,311	247,359	246,682	245,478
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.14	2.16	2.17	3.37	4.20	4.28	3.95	4.39	4.01	7.28	7.30	7.33
			~		••					I .		
Catchment Area 2	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	12	10	10	7	13	13	5	8	9	11	11	11
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	324,083	323,599	322,024	315,440	313,637	311,052	306,537	305,618	301,092	299,378	291,458	289,235
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.70	3.09	3.11	2.22	4.14	4.18	1.63	2.62	2.99	3.67	3.77	3.80
			[1		[1		1	1		
Catchment Area 3	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	8	9	9	7	6	7	11	8	6	6	7	6
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	347,384	349,881	349,009	354,864	354,764	358,715	361,416	363,648	366,194	365,021	366,223	366,007
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.30	2.57	2.58	1.97	1.69	1.95	3.04	2.20	1.64	1.64	1.91	1.64

Catchment Area 4	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within				10	10							
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	6	7	7	10	10	8	9	8	8	9	7	6
care during 12 month period	284,839	284,349	284,056	281,805	280,211	279,191	278,050	276,260	273,517	269,939	265,414	262,943
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.11	2.46	2.46	3.55	3.57	2.87	3.24	2.90	2.92	3.33	2.64	2.28
Catchment Area 5	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	5	5	5	3	4	4	4	5	9	8	9	9
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	213,755	212,591	211,812	206,722	205,887	203,869	201,183	200,340	200,475	196,848	196,476	194,691
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.34	2.35	2.36	1.45	1.94	1.96	1.99	2.50	4.49	4.06	4.58	4.62
Catchment Area 6	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	4	4	4	4	3	3	4	14	13	12	12	12
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	214,079	211,423	211,853	206,689	206,221	204,612	205,149	203,675	203,219	204,685	202,870	203,628
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	1.87	1.89	1.89	1.94	1.45	1.47	1.95	6.87	6.40	5.86	5.92	5.89
							1			1		
Catchment Area 7	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	26	22	22	18	17	17	14	14	16	15	13	13
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	497,954	499,313	500,455	501,868	503,682	503,402	503,259	505,174	504,033	503,872	508,830	510,274
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	5.22	4.41	4.40	3.59	3.38	3.38	2.78	2.77	3.17	2.98	2.55	2.55
		1	1	1	1							
Catchment Area 8	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	13	13	13	16	13	14	8	4	5	4	5	5
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	197,274	196,806	196,796	192,540	190,181	189,053	186,683	185,627	184,249	183,810	182,835	182,615
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	6.59	6.61	6.61	8.31	6.84	7.41	4.29	2.15	2.71	2.18	2.73	2.74

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS